

# **All Provider Types**

Medicaid Required by Federal Law to Change Electronic Remittance Delivery Date

#### In this Newsletter:

Medicaid Required by Federal Law to Change Electronic Remittance Delivery Date

#### **Contact Details**

1-800-343-9000 emednyalert@csc.com

# Medicaid Required by Federal Law to Change Electronic Remittance Delivery Date

Effective April 7, 2014 (Cycle 1911) eMedNY will no longer be permitted to make the X12 835 and the X12 820 electronic remittances available two weeks prior to release of payment. Electronic remittances will be available two days prior to the release of funds. The change is necessitated by requirements of Section 1104 of the Affordable Care Act (ACA) and the CAQH Committee on Operating Rules for Information Exchange (CORE), the authoring entity for operating rules for Electronic Fund Transfer (EFT) and Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA) transactions. CORE Rule 370 requires that transmission of the 835 cannot occur more than three days prior to the availability of the EFT.

All providers receiving the 835/820 electronic remittance are affected and it is important that they assess what impact, if any, the change in the 835/820 delivery date may have on their business. The change will be implemented on April 7, 2014. Therefore, electronic remittances for cycle 1911 that would have been available on 04/07/14 will not be delivered to eXchange or FTP accounts until 04/21/14, 2 days before the Check/EFT release date. No electronic remittances will be delivered on 04/07/14 and 04/14/2014. For these two cycles electronic remittances will be released as follows:

Cycle	Payment Issue	Electronic Remittance	Payment Release
·	Date	Issue Date	Date
1911	4/7/14	4/21/14	4/23/14
1912	4/14/14	4/28/14	4/30/14

The current payment schedule will not be impacted by this change. Payments will continue to be lagged for two weeks and two days from the issue date.

Information on the CORE Operating Rules can be found at: <a href="http://www.caqh.org/ORMandate\_index.php">http://www.caqh.org/ORMandate\_index.php</a>

Questions? Contact the eMedNY Call Center at 800-343-9000 or email emednyhipaasupport@csc.com

### Message Sent 04/04/2014

### further assistance.

The Department has attempted to ensure that the information contained in these notifications is as accurate as possible. However, no e-mail transmittals or materials provided are intended to constitute legal or medical advice.